
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25 October 2011 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Brian Burling, 

Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Mervyn Loynes, David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts and 
Hazel Smith, and to Councillor Peter Topping (Sustainability, Planning and 
Climate Change Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 2 
NOVEMBER 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 5 October 2011 as a correct record.  The minutes are available 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



online by visiting www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and following the 
relevant links. 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2256/10 - Linton (Nichols Court, Flaxfields)  3 - 10 
 
5. S/1699/11 - Balsham (22-46 Mays Avenue)  11 - 24 
 
6. S/1809/11 - Hardwick (25 St Neots Road)  25 - 32 
 
7. S/1516/11 - Cottenham (315 High Street)  33 - 42 
 
8. S/1715/11 - Milton (14 Fen Road)  43 - 54 
 
9. S/0021/11 - Sawston (Sawston Hall)  55 - 68 
 
10. S/0893/11 - Lt Abington (Scout Hut, Scout Camp Site)  69 - 86 
 
11. S/1929/11 - Over (38 Mill Road)  87 - 92 
 
12. S/1562/11 - Bassingbourn (Fen Bridge Farm)  93 - 100 
 
13. S/1423/11 - Duxford (13 Grange Road)  101 - 110 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 26 October 2011).  If Members have any comments or questions relating 
to issues raised therein, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the 
meeting. 
   

14. Calendar of Committee Meetings 2012  111 - 112 
 
15. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  113 - 116 
 

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   
 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal / Personal and Prejudicial [delete as appropriate] 
 
Item no: ……….   App. No. ……………………….  Village: ……………………………. 
 
Reason:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 November 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/2256/10 - LINTON 

External lighting on and around the existing building / site consisting of 
lighting columns, bollards and wall mounted fittings (part retrospective). - 

Nichols Court, Flaxfields, for Sanctuary Housing 
 

Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 
 

Date for Determination: 01 April 2011 
 
The application has been referred back to Planning Committee from the 
meeting of 11 May 2011 because agreement between the parties has not 
been achieved as required.  
 

Introduction  
 
1. The application relates to a recently constructed and occupied complex of 

sheltered flats known as Nichols Court. The scheme has a total of 40 flats 
together with landscaped gardens and paths, and an open parking court to 
the front. The building is of three-storey height. Building has been laid out in 
an ‘H’ plan, providing two inner courtyards that have balconies on the upper 
floors that face onto them.  

 
2. The application for full planning permission, dated 22 December 2010, relates 

to the external lighting of the development which has been installed on 
external walls, adjacent to footways and in the car park. The application is 
supported by a Design and Access Statement, and an Environmental 
Appraisal prepared by WSP Civils. 

 
3. The application was considered at Planning Committee on 11 May 2011.  A 

copy of the officer report is attached as Appendix 1. The minute for the item 
reads: 

 
Sally Dew (objector), Enid Bald (Parish Council), and Councillor John 
Batchelor (a local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve or refuse the 
application, subject to agreement being reached within six weeks between the 
applicant, District Council officers, Linton Parish Council, local South 
Cambridgeshire District Councillors and local residents and incorporated into 
a Section 106 legal agreement detailing the extent to which lighting on site 
should be allowed. If approved, safeguarding Conditions would be attached to 
the planning consent, and Condition 1 in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities) would be reworded to ensure 
greater enforceability. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Subsequent developments 
 

4. Officers commissioned an independent consultant to review the proposals 
and to consider the concerns of Linton Parish Council and local residents. 
NEP Lighting Consultancy produced a report dated 7 June 2011. The author 
is a past President of the Institution of Lighting Engineers and is the current 
chairman of the UK National Illumination Committee. A copy of the report is 
attached at Appendix 2.  

 
5. The report concluded that the proposed installation appeared to be 

acceptable and that it showed due regard for its environment and Policy 
NE/14 ‘Lighting Proposals’. The Upward Lighting Ratio was found to be 
marginally above the recommended limit in the Guidance of the Institution of 
Lighting Engineers but the report advised that this would have no effect on 
sky glow. With the reduction of overall lamp lumens together with the refined 
optics of the new luminaries, the values would be well within the Guidance for 
both pre- and post-curfew and considerably lower than the existing values. 
The author commended the proposal to switch off the majority of external 
lighting overnight ‘hence bringing the post-curfew values close to zero’.  

 
6. Local Members Councillors Mrs Bear and Mr Batchelor, accompanied by the 

planning case officer, environmental health case officer and Mr Nigel Pollard 
of NEP Lighting Consultancy, met with representatives of Linton 
[...]

requirements of Policies DP/4 and SF/10 of the Local Development 
Framework. For the four-bedroom dwelling proposed, this amounts to 
£4,258.90, as calculated at the time of the application. It would also result in 
the need for a contribution towards the provision of indoor community 
facilities (£718.78), together with additional costs relating to the provision of 
household waste receptacles (£69.50), Section 106 monitoring (£50) and 
legal fees (minimum £350). The applicants’ agent has been requested to 
confirm in writing his clients’ agreement to these payments. 

 
Recommendation 

 
32. Subject to the receipt of amended plans to address Officer concerns 

regarding the design of the dwelling, delegated powers are sought to approve 
the application subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of 3 years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason – To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development, which have not been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: 1B, 2A and 3. (Reason - To facilitate 
any future application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 73 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
3. No development shall take place until details of the materials to be used 

for the external walls and roofs of the dwelling, hereby permitted, have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. (Reason – To ensure the appearance of the 
development is satisfactory in accordance with Policies DP/2 and CH/5 of 
the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
4. No site clearance or building operations shall commence until tree 

protection has been erected on site in accordance with the details shown
[...]
e Planning Committee for determination 
because the application is a departure from the development plan that is required to 
be referred to the Secretary of State in the event that Members are minded to grant 
approval. 
 
Members will visit this site on 1 November 2011 
 
Conservation Area 
 
Departure Application 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. This 24 hectares approximately site is occupied by the Hall, a former stable block used 

as part of the attached restaurant and a number of outbuildings, its grounds and 
Sawston Hall Meadows Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI).  Residential 
properties bound the site to the northeast, south and west.  Church Lane, from which 
vehicular access is obtained, Spring Close Cottage and St Mary’s Church are to the 
north.  The site is located close to the centre of Sawston.  

 
2. The site’s heritage designations are as follows: 
 

� Sawston Hall is Grade I Listed; 
 
� Within the site a statue of Atlas and a pump located within the central courtyard 

area are Listed in their own right Grade II; 
 

� The entrance gates are Listed Grade II; 
 

� The grounds are Grade II Listed on the National Historic Parks and Gardens 
Register; 

 
� The site abuts St Mary’s Church, a Grade I Listed Building; 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 55



� The site has been identified as being of archaeological interest 
 

� It is located within Sawston Conservation Area; 
 

� Parts of the grounds are designated a SSSI; 
 

� A significant area of trees are subject of a TPO; 
 

� The Hall and grounds are outside of the village development limits and are within 
the countryside and Green Belt. 

 
History of the Building 

 
3. The records show the original house on the site was destroyed by fire in 1553 by a 

mob reacting to the fact that Mary Tudor had stayed there.  The current clunch stone 
building was built between 1557-1584 probably from stones salvaged from Cambridge 
Castle.  Date stones on the building provide some evidence for this chrono
[...]
ue was 
considered at judicial review. The High Court decision dated 27 April 2007 stated: 
‘Having undertaken two inspections of the site (albeit different persons were present 
at different times) it was obviously open to the Committee to reach a different view 
from the Highway Authority as to the significance to be attached to the failure to 
provide visibility splays of the recommended length. In reaching a conclusion about 
significance the members of the committee were entitled to have regard to the views 
expressed by the members who visited the site, their own experience in these matters 
and, of course, the views of Highway Authority and the Claimant's consultant. To 
repeat there is no evidence that they failed to have regard to any of those potential 
sources when reaching a decision’.  

56. The material circumstances remain the same as in the previous decision, with the 
exception that the Equality Act 2010 places a duty to consider the needs of the 
disabled. Members will visit the site before considering the proposal. On balance 
officers consider that the precedent set by the previous decision and the continued 
concern expressed by Sawston Parish Council and one of the local Councillors about 
the consequential narrowing of the carriageway outweigh the requirement to provide 
the pedestrian pavements.  

 
Other matters 

 
57. The applicant has agreed to enter into a Section 106 Agreement to ensure that the 

site is occupied as a single planning unit.  
 

Recommendation 
 

58. The application is required to be referred to the Secretary of State in the event that 
Members are minded to grant planning permission.  If the Secretary of State does not 
call the application in, the application should be approved subject to conditions. 
Recommendation is one of approval, subject the applicant entering into a Section 106 
legal obligation to occupy the site as a single planning unit, and to the following 
conditions: 

 
Conditions 
 
1. Time limit 
2.
[...]
d 
reasonable in all other respects. 

 
17. Circular 05/2005 

Advises that planning obligations must relevant to planning, necessary, directly 
related to the proposed development to be permitted, fairly and reasonably 
related in scale and kind and reasonable in all other respects. 
 

18. The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 
This sets out the circumstances in which local planning authorities are to refer to 
the Secretary of State applications for planning permission, including those 
decisions which are departures from the development plan. 

 
Consultations 

 
19. Little Abington Parish Council recommends refusal of the application on the 

following grounds: 
 

a) Overdevelopment of the site, which is a much valued open space in the 
village and adjacent to a conservation area. 

b) Concerns with building in a conservation area and in an open space outside 
the village envelope 

c) Inadequate parking provision 
d) Concerns with traffic flows and vehicular access 
e) Concerns with Access for Emergency vehicles 
f) Concerns with Child protection and child safety 
 
The Parish Council maintain their objections in respect of the amended plans.  

 

Page 71



20. Local Highway Authority requests conditions regarding 'no unbound materials 
to be used within 6 metres of the highway boundary' and provision of a better 
'visibility splay'.   

 
21. The Environment Agency has no objection to the proposal, in principle, but 

suggest that PPS25 (Para E9) requires that any site over 1ha in Flood Zone 1 
must include a Flood Risk Assessment.  Whilst the proposed built development 
appears to be within FZ1 (low risk) part of the site is within FZ2/3.  The 
Environment Agency are happy for a condition requiring the submission of a 
Flood Risk assessment to be placed on any approval  

 
  
22. The County Council Rights of Way and Access Team - No objection to the 

proposal, but recommends the following Informatives are added to any a
[...]
ency training  
Question about why such a large area is required.  Revised scheme to minimise 
the required hard surfaced area.  Details of hard surfaced materials need to be 
provided/conditioned  
 
Outstanding Issue  
Extension to the training building would affect the existing mature trees.  The 
impacts upon the trees have not been addressed in the submitted tree survey.  
The tree officer confirmed that this issue was not discussed and mentioned at the 
pre-application meeting.  Officers have objections to the loss/impacts upon trees  
Please note that this issue was resolved. Tree officer now raises no objection.  

 
32. Conservation Officer comments in respect of amended plans:  
 

The proposal has an inappropriate over developed suburban form and design 
which is considered to have a significant harmful impact on the open character 
and appearance of this part of the Conservation Area and it could encourage a 
precedent for similar suburban extensions into the open landscape area contract 

Page 75



to LDF Policy CH/4 Setting of Listed Buildings, CH/5 Conservation area, 
Planning Policy Statement 5, Policies HE6, HE7, HE9 and HE10.  
 
Representations 

 
33. Councillor Tony Orgee - was at the Parish Council meeting at which the Parish 

Council opposed this application, and if officers are minded to approve the 
application, he requests that it goes to the SCDC Planning Committee for 
decision.  

 
34. Letters of representation were received from the neighbours at:  

• 73 Alex Wood Road, Cambridge  
• 33 Badminton Close 
• 1 Brunswick Cottages, Cambridge  
• 12 and 47 Church Lane 
• 37 Coleridge Road 
• 132 Cromwell Road 
• 23 Eden Street. Cambridge   
• 21c, Emery Street 
• 180 Foster Road 
• 30 Fulbrooke Road  
• 34, High Street 
• 7 London Road, Harston  
• 1 Luard Road,  
• 31 Madingley Road 
• 3 Mill Villas 
• 196 Sturton Road  
• 12 The Haven, Fulbourn 
• The Cedars, West Wratting Road, Balsham 

 
Which make the following observations:  
• Bui
[...]
 dwellings would be well screened from the streetscene by the existing 

neighbouring dwellings to the front and the existing boundary fencing along the 
northern boundary with the neighbours.      

 
46. In regard to the covered car parking area; It would be set well back from the 

streetscene and partially screened by the existing boundary treatments and 
bungalow in front of it.  There are some concerns with the detailing to the top of 
the roof of the proposed structure and the applicant/agent has agreed that this 
can be amended.  Given the limited height of the structure and its siting, it is not 
considered to have a detrimental visual impact, subject to the imposition of a 
condition removing the roof details or requesting an amended design to be 
agreed no objection is raised to this part of the proposal in design terms. 

 
47.  In regard to the new HQ building and toilet/shower block; The new HQ 

building is of a single storey and simple design with a low ridge height.  The 
structure has been re-positioned as such from the original scheme so that it is 
away from the western boundary, as requested by the landscape officer.   

 
48. It would be well screened from the western boundary by existing mature trees 

and screened from the streetscene by a bungalow and shrubbery to the northern 
boundary.  The HQ building would only be visible from the streetscene when 
standing almost directly in front of the access into the site.    The building would 
be set a considerable distance from the eastern and southern boundaries and 

Page 78



would be screened by mature trees at both boundaries as well as the proposed 
toilet/shower block.   

 
49. The toilet/shower block would be screened from the streetscene by the proposed 

HQ block and by mature trees at the other boundaries.   
 
50. Both buildings are of a single storey low ridge height and of a simple design and 

well screened from the streetscene and neighbouring sites.  It is not considered 
that t
[...]
buildings and would continue to maintain this community facility. 

 
56. Conditions can also be applied to any consent to comply with the suggestions of 

the disability forum in regard to access and use of the buildings. 
 

Countryside 
 

57. Countryside policy (Policy DP/7) limits development outside frameworks to that 
which is essential in the countryside.  The aim of the policy is to protect the 
countryside from gradual encroachment, to guard against incremental growth in 
unsustainable locations.  

 
58. Policy DP/7 specifically states that "outside urban and village frameworks, only 

development agriculture, horticulture, forestry, outdoor recreation and other uses 
which need to be located in the countryside will be permitted" 

Page 79



 
59. The proposed extension of the training building and the proposed shower/toilet 

block would be located outside the Village Framework and within the Countryside 
and would be used for the purposes associated with the established scout hut 
use (D2 use), which is a use relating to outdoor recreation within an established 
site.  

 
60.  For the reasons explained above the parts of the development proposal which 

are located outside the village framework are associated with an appropriate use 
and the proposal is therefore acceptable in principle and would not therefore 
result in a departure from the development plan   

 
61. It is also noted that the proposed building would be located to the very north of 

the Scout field and towards the western boundary on the edge of the existing car 
park and the other part of the proposal outside the framework relates to an 
extension of a building.  Both buildings are of a single storey height and well 
screened and in close proximity to the built development surrounding the site.   

 
Residential Amenity 

 
62. Residential amenity concerns the impact of a development in regard to 

surrounding residents, which can include noise and disturbances as well as 
physical 
[...]
of the provision of 

recreation infrastructure that would require the applicants to pay a contribution 
towards the cost of monitoring and administering the legal agreement. The 
applicants are aware of the fee of £50. 

 
Conclusion 

 
83. The proposed redevelopment of the site would involve the development of 

buildings for the Scout association within a well established site.  The existing 
buildings are in need of replacement.  The proposal makes good use of the site 
and the agent/applicant have thought well about placing the dwellings within the 
development framework and some of the Scout buildings just to the south of the 
framework area, but within the most ideal locations.  The scheme provides 3 
dwellings, which would provide further homes in the borough and would 
contribute to the costs of the building works, as well as contributing to affordable 

Page 82



homes.   The buildings are of a single storey height and screened well from 
neighbours and the proposal would mean that the scout buildings are moved 
further away from existing residents.   

 
 

Recommendation 
 
84. Minded to approve subject to delegated powers for: 
 

(a) Addressing concerns in relation to the design of the roof of the covered 
car parking area 

(b) Section 106 agreement in relation to affordable homes contributions 
(c) Flood Risk assessment to be submitted and agreed  
(d) Site splay improvements  
(e) Materials of the buildings  
 
These conditions will be worked up and published in the written update report, 
along with any further consultation responses and associated requirements. 

 
Contact Officer:  Jason Parker – Planning Officer (East) 

Telephone: (01954) 713250 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is left blank intentionally.



HIG
H

32

River Granta

34

38

6

2

Sub Sta
El

26

1

24

13

28 23

C
H

U
R

C
H

1

19

CLOSE

11

21

2

14

FS Scout HQ

P
at

h
(u

m
)

FB

Ground
Recreation

29

Shelte

54

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNA
[...]
As in previous years, the Committee will usually meet on the first Wednesday of each 

month.  The table highlights where there has been a departure from the norm, and 
explains why.   

 
4. Since October 2011, Planning Committee meetings have begun at 10.00am (formerly 

2.00pm).  Also since October 2011, site visits have taken place on the working day 
immediately before the meeting and, with this in mind, Members’ attention in 
particular is drawn to the meeting in June 2012. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• None 

 
Contact Officer:  Ian Senior – Democratic Services Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713028 

Page 112



Agenda Item 15Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2256/10 - Linton (Nichols Court, Flaxfields)
	2256 Linton Plan

	5 S/1699/11 - Balsham (22-46 Mays Avenue)
	1699 Balsham Plan

	6 S/1809/11 - Hardwick (25 St Neots Road)
	1809 Hardwick plan

	7 S/1516/11 - Cottenham (315 High Street)
	1516 cottenham plan

	8 S/1715/11 - Milton (14 Fen Road)
	1715 Milton Plan

	9 S/0021/11 - Sawston (Sawston Hall)
	0021 Sawston Hall Plan

	10 S/0893/11 - Lt Abington (Scout Hut, Scout Camp Site)
	0893 Little Abington plan

	11 S/1929/11 - Over (38 Mill Road)
	1929 Over Plan

	12 S/1562/11 - Bassingbourn (Fen Bridge Farm)
	1562 Bassingbourn Plan

	13 S/1423/11 - Duxford (13 Grange Road)
	1423 duxford plan

	14 Calendar of Committee Meetings 2012
	15 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 2 November 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Robert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Lynda Harford 
 Sally Hatton Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley 
 Mervyn Loynes David McCraith 
 Charles Nightingale Deborah Roberts 
 Hazel Smith  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nick Atkins (District Environmental Health Officer), Nigel Blazeby (Development 

Control Manager), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John Koch (Planning Team 
Leader (West)), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)), Corrie Newell 
(Principal Conservation Officer), Jason Parker (Planning Officer), Karen Pell-
Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian 
Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Dan Smith (Planning Officer) and Kate Wood 
(Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Richard Barrett, John Batchelor, Trisha Bear, Nigel Cathcart and Tony Orgee were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Burling. 
 
100. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected Member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council, a statutory consultee for all planning applications on the 
agenda. 

  
101. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 5 October 2011. 
  
102. S/2256/10 - LINTON (NICHOLS COURT, FLAXFIELDS) 
 
 Geoff Bowen (objector), Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) and Councillors John Batchelor 

and Trisha Bear  (local district Councillors) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
103. S/1699/11 - BALSHAM (22-46 MAYS AVENUE) 
 
 Sarah Himsworth (Balsham Parish Council) and Councillor John Batchelor (local County 

Councillor) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement securing the contributions of £18,013.35 (index linked) towards the off-



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 November 2011 

site provision of public open space and £720.80p towards other community infrastructure, 
both within the village of Balsham, and subject also to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Richard Barrett, a local Member in attendance 
and not a decision-making member of the Planning Committee, informed members of the 
Planning Committee that his daughter was a Council tenant in Mays Avenue.  

  
104. S/1809/11 - HARDWICK (25 ST NEOTS ROAD) 
 
 Ian Storr (Hardwick Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 1 November 2011.  
The Committee gave officers delegated authority to approve the application subject to 
the Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities) and an additional Condition, following consultation with the applicant, 
relating to extra car parking provision on the application site.  

  
105. S/1516/11 - COTTENHAM (315 HIGH STREET) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford declared a personal interest as a member of Cottenham Parish 
Council.  Though not present at the Parish Council’s Planning Sub-Committee meeting at 
which this application had been considered, Councillor Harford said that she had 
subsequently discussed the revision with the Parish Council Chair but was now 
considering the matter afresh. 

  
106. S/1715/11 - MILTON (14 FEN ROAD) 
 
 Christopher Logan (objector) and Paul Belton (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 1 November 2011 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) and an Informative 
requiring the retention of trees on the application site. 
 
Councillor Hazel Smith declared a personal interest as a member of Milton Parish Council.  
Councillor Smith had been present at the Parish Council Planning meeting at which this 
application had been discussed, and had listened to the debate.  However, she had not 
contributed to that debate or otherwise expressed an opinion, and was now considering 
the matter afresh. 

  
107. S/0021/11 - SAWSTON (SAWSTON HALL) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 1 November 2011.  

The Committee was Minded to Approve the application, subject to it being referred to the 
Secretary of State as a departure from the Development Plan and not called in by him for 
determination, to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring the site 
to be occupied as a single planning unit and to the Conditions referred to in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 
Councillor Sally Hatton declared a personal interest as Chairman of Sawston Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee, but added that she took no part in the debate there about 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 November 2011 

this application, and did not vote. 
  
108. S/0893/11 - LT ABINGTON (SCOUT HUT, SCOUT CAMP SITE) 
 
 Roger Summerfield (objector), Lawrence Noble (supporter), Julia Gunning (Lt Abington 

Parish Council) and Councillor Tony Orgee (local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 1 November 2011.  
The Committee gave officers delegated authority to approve the application subject to 

1. Addressing concerns in relation to the design of the roof of the covered car parking 
area 

2. the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement in relation to affordable 
homes contributions 

3. Flooding and drainage issues being resolved  
4. Site splay improvements being made 
5. Materials of the buildings being agreed 
6. agreement as to resiting of the buildings 
7. Details of the security barrier being agreed  

  
109. S/1929/11 - OVER (38 MILL ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the receipt of any outstanding 

consultation responses and to the Conditions set out in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 
Councillor Pippa Corney declared a personal and prejudicial interest because she is 
married to the applicant.  Councillor Corney withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote. 
 
Councillor Robert Turner took the Chair for this item.   

  
110. S/1562/11 - BASSINGBOURN (FEN BRIDGE FARM) 
 
 Mr Paxman (applicant’s agent)), Simon Saggers (Bassingbourn Parish Council) and 

Councillor Nigel Cathcart (a local member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 1 November 2011.  
The Committee gave officers delegated authority to approve the application, contrary to 
the recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities), subject to it not being called in by the secretary of State for his 
determination, and to safeguarding Conditions, including a Condition relating to highway 
safety.  Members agreed the reason for approval as being that the proposal was not out of 
scale, did not have an adverse impact on nearby properties or the surrounding 
countryside,  and achieved carbon neutrality. 

  
111. S/1423/11 - DUXFORD (13 GRANGE ROAD) 
 
 Margaret Reali (objector) and Mr Parry (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 1 November 2011.  
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 
out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) and an 
additional Condition relating to finished floor levels. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 November 2011 

 
112. CALENDAR OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2012 
 
  Members received and noted a list of Planning Committee and site visit dates from 

January 2012 to January 2013 inclusive. 
  
113. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.05 p.m. 
 

 


